
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 DATE: 11 May 2021 
 MY REF: RW/CCouncil 
 PLEASE ASK FOR: Mrs. R. Whitelaw 
 DIRECT DIALLING: (0116) 305 6098 
 E-MAIL: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 

 

I summon you to the MEETING of the LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL to be held at 
TURING ROOM, HOLYWELL PARK, LOUGHBOROUGH UNIVERSITY SCIENCE AND 
ENTERPRISE PARK (LUSEP), HOLYWELL WAY, LOUGHBOROUGH LE11 3GR on 
WEDNESDAY, 19 MAY 2021 at 2.00 p.m. for the transaction of the business set out in the 
agenda below.  
 

Yours faithfully 

 
 

Chief Executive 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  
  

To elect a Chairman.  
 

 

2.  
  

To elect a Vice Chairman.  
 

 

3.  
  

Chairman's Announcements.  
 

 

4.  
  

To receive the report of the Returning Officer.  
 

(Pages 3 - 20) 

5.  
  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17 
February 2021.  
 

(Pages 21 - 40) 

6.  
  

To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of 
items on this agenda.  
 

 

7.  
  

To answer questions asked under Standing Order 7(1)(2) and (5).  
 

 

8.  
  

To receive position statements under Standing Order 8.  
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/
mailto:rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

To consider reports of the Cabinet, Scrutiny Commission, Scrutiny 
Committees and other bodies: 
 
9.  
  

Report of the Cabinet.  
 

 

 (a) Dates of Council Meetings 2021/22 and 2022/23.  (Pages 41 - 42) 
   

10.  
  

To make the following appointments in accordance with items 11 
and 12 of Standing Order 4:  
 

 (a) To appoint the Leader (and to note the members which the 
Leader proposes to appoint to the Cabinet);  

 

   

 (b) To appoint such Cabinet Support Members as the Council 
considers appropriate;  

 

   

 (c) To appoint members of the Scrutiny Commission, Board and 
Committees;  

 

   

 (d) To appoint church representatives to serve on the Children 
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of the 
Chief Executive.  

(Pages 43 - 44) 

   



Leicestershire County Council Elections 2021
Report of the Returning Officer of Persons Duly Elected 

to the County Council

AddressNameElectoral Division

Blaby

5 Triumph Road

Glenfield

Leicester

Leicestershire

LE3 8FR

BRECKON Lee 
Martin

Glenfields, Kirby 
Muxloe & 
Leicester Forests

56 Liberty Road

Glenfield

Leicester

Leicestershire

LE3 8JG

CHAPMAN NickGlenfields, Kirby 
Muxloe & 
Leicester Forests

6 Darwin Close

Thorpe Astley

Leicester

Leicestershire

LE3 3UE

HACK Amanda 
Jayne

Braunstone

76 Springwell Lane

Whetstone

Leicestershire

LE8 6LT

PHILLIMORE LesCosby & 
Countesthorpe

3 Agenda Item 4



Leicestershire County Council Elections 2021
Report of the Returning Officer of Persons Duly Elected 

to the County Council

AddressNameElectoral Division

21 The Pastures

Narborough

Leicestershire

LE19 3DS

RICHARDSON TerryNarborough & 
Whetstone

21 The Pastures

Narborough

Leicester

Leicestershire

LE19 3DS

RICHARDSON 
Helen Louise

Enderby & 
Lubbesthorpe

14 Woodbank

Glen Parva

Leicester

Leicestershire

LE2 9QP

WELSH GeoffBlaby & Glen Parva

Teena

Croft Road

Thurlaston

Leicestershire

LE9 7TB

WRIGHT MaggieStoney Stanton & 
Croft

4



Leicestershire County Council Elections 2021
Report of the Returning Officer of Persons Duly Elected 

to the County Council

AddressNameElectoral Division

Charnwood

1 Northfields

Syston

Leicestershire

LE7 1HW

BARKLEY TomSyston Ridgeway

7 Warner Street

Barrow upon Soar

Leicestershire

LE12 8PB

FRYER Hilary JeanQuorn & Barrow

(address in the Charnwood 
area)

GRIMLEY Daniel 
John

Birstall

5



Leicestershire County Council
[...]
hael Henry

East Wigston

4 FrenshamClose

Oadby

Leicester

Leicestershire

LE2 5WF

GAMBLE Dean 
Adam

Oadby

19



Leicestershire County Council Elections 2021
Report of the Returning Officer of Persons Duly Elected 

to the County Council

AddressNameElectoral Division

4 Ludlow Close

Oadby

Leicester

Leicestershire

LE2 4SU

GHATTORAYA 
Kamal

Oadby

20



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 

2021 

 

PRESENT 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC, Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, 
Mr. R. Blunt CC, Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, 
Dr. P. Bremner CC, Ms. L. Broadley CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, Mr. B. Crooks CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC, Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. D. A. Gamble CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr. D. Harrison CC, Dr. S. Hill CC, Mr. Max Hunt CC, 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC, Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC, 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, Ms. Betty Newton CC, Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC, 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, 
Mr T. Parton CC, Mr. A. E. Pearson CC, Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr. L. Phillimore CC, 
Mr J. Poland CC, Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mrs. J. Richards CC, 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, Mrs. A. Wright CC, Mrs. M. Wright CC and 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

28. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

Mrs Evelyn Ensor 
 
It was with great sadness that the Chairman reported the passing of former 
Councillors Mrs Evelyn Ensor.  Mrs Ensor passed away on Monday, 11th 
January 2021 aged 98. 
 
Mrs Ensor served on the County Council from November 1976 to April 1985 
and represented the Market Bosworth No 4 Electoral Division. 
 
During her term of office, she was appointed Chairman of the Personal 
Services Subcommittee and as Vice Chairman of the Social Services 
Committee.  She also served as a member of the Environment Committee 
and Police Committee.  
 
The Chairman called on members to stand in silent tribute to the memory of 
Mrs Evelyn Ensor. 
 
Covid-19 
 
The Chairman reminded members that it was coming up to a year since the 
impact of the coronavirus began to be felt in Leicestershire. 
  
Plans are in hand with partners to mark the anniversary of the first case in 
Leicestershire on 6th March and the first lockdown which followed on 23rd 
March.  The County Council will be playing a key role in remembering those 
who had tragically lost their lives to Covid. 

21 Agenda Item 5



  
The Chairman mentioned the opportunities to thank key workers - those 
many officers in the Council - as well as the contribution of others.  As well as 
the efforts of volunteers and unpaid carers who had stepped forward through 
this year. 
  
The Chairman also thanked all residents, reminding members they had 
played their part in reducing the spread of the virus - following the guidance 
to protect family and neighbours.  There will also be acknowledgment of 
those who had struggled through this year - facing hardship, isolation, mental 
health issues - or the long-term effects of Covid. 
  
The Chairman was pleased to inform members that funding for the 
Watermead Memorial Walk had been secured earlier in the month and that 
there were also plans to dedicate a tree at County Hall in remembrance of 
those staff who had lost their lives. 
  
The Chairman asked Members to look out for further details about the 
memorial activities and to reflect and find some comfort through them in what 
had been a difficult year. 
 
29. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2020. 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by Mr Kaufman and carried: 
 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 2 December 2020, 
copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.” 
 

30. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF INTERESTS IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
It was assumed that all members who are members of District Councils 
would wish to declare a personal interest in relation to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25. 
 
The following members declared a personal interest in the MTFS:- 
 

 Mr Pain CC in relation to passenger transport issues as his family 

operate a taxi business.  

 

 Mr Phillimore CC in relation to Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities (SEND) issues due to his wife’s employment. 

 
31. TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 

7(1)(2) AND (5). 

(A) Mr Bray asked the following question of the Leader or his 
nominee: 

 
“Could the Leader update me on progress regarding a school crossing patrol 

22



for St Peter’s School, Hinckley?” 
 
Mr Pendleton replied as follows: 
 
“The school crossing patrol (SCP) for St Peter’s School in Hinckley has been 
vacant since 14th July 2017.  We have ever since sought to recruit a patrol to 
this site on London Road and have done our best to attract candidates.  
Because of the relatively short times of operation (45 minutes in the morning 
and 35 minutes in the afternoon) it is likely to appeal to someone with 
connections to the school and/or living in close proximity to the school. 
  
Our service is reliant on members of the community coming forward to fill 
these paid school crossing patrol roles.  Unfortunately, to date no 
applications for this location have been received.  
 
As with all our vacant SCP sites we will be reviewing this location once 
children return following the latest lockdown.  This will be to check the 
volume of traffic and number of pedes
[...]
ff, working together. 
 
Therefore, the responsibility will lie jointly across the whole LTS and Comms 
team, drawing together expertise, innovation and creativity from many 
individuals.” 
 
(D) Mr Hunt as the following question of the Leader or his nominee: 
 
“1. Last year the authority compensated bus companies in full to the value 

of £5million for loss of concessionary fares.  Will the same 
compensation apply in the budget 2021/2 and for how long will it 
apply? 

 
2. Has the authority considered reducing this, possibly in consultation 

with the bus companies for reduced services during the pandemic? 
 
3. What contributions to concessionary fares have been received by the 

County Council this year and previously, and under what form of 
allocation?  

  
4. Does the authority believe we have been allocated fair compensation 

in the past?” 
 
Mr Pendleton replied as follows: 
 
“1. Payment is made by the local authorities to operators to reimburse 

them where they have been carrying eligible concessionary travel 
pass holders for free.  

 

26



The County Council was urged by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
to reimburse bus operators at pre-Covid levels (2019/20) during the 
pandemic despite significantly lower concession passengers.  The 
County Council initially wrote to operators in March 2020 stating that 
they would maintain full payment until the end of June 2020.  This was 
further extended until November.   

 
An independent review of concessionary travel reimbursement and 
bus subsidy in the wake of the Covid-19 pandemic was commissioned 
by the County Council in November 2020.  The review recommended 
that in consideration of the local bus market, concessionary 
reimbursement should continue at 100% of pre-Covid levels, in order 
to protect the local bus network. It was intended that the arrangement 
would remain in place until the DfT advised otherwise, with a further 
review taking place in May 2021 if the situation remained the same
[...]
This will be reported to me so I can consider my position on this point.”  
 
32. TO RECEIVE POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 

8. 

The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters: 

 Litter Wombles 

 LGBT+ History Month 

 Covid Memorial Walk – Watermead Park 

 Supporting Residents, Community Groups and Businesses During 

Covid. 

 

The Lead Member for Health gave a position statement regarding Covid 
Vaccinations and the work of the Council.  
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission gave a position statement on the 
work of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
Copies of the position statements are attached. 
 

33. REPORT OF THE CABINET. 

(a) Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25.   

 
It was moved by Mr Rhodes and seconded by Mr Shepherd: 
 
(a) That subject to the items below, approval be given to the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) which incorporates the recommended 
revenue budget for 2021/22 totalling £399m as set out in Appendices A, 
B and E of this report and includes the growth and savings for that year 
as set out in Appendix C;  

30



 
(b) That approval be given to the projected provisional revenue budgets for 

2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25, set out in Appendix B to the report, 
including the growth and savings for those years as set out in Appendix 
C, allowing the undertaking of preliminary work, including business case 
development, consultation and equality and human rights impact 
assessments, as may be necessary towards achieving the savings 
specified for those years including savings under development, set out 
in Appendix D;  

  
(c) That approval is given to the early achievement of savings that are 

included in the MTFS, as may be necessary, along with associated 
investment costs, subject to the Director of Corporate Resources 
agreeing to funding being available; 

  
(d) That the level of the general fund and earmarked funds as set out in 

Appendix K be noted and the use of those earmarked funds as 
indicated in that appendix be approved;  

 
(e) That the amounts of the County Council's Council Tax for each band of 

dwelling and the precept payable by each billing authority for 2021/22 
be as set out in Appendix M (including 3% for the adult social care 
precept);  

 
(f) That the Chief Executive be authorised to issue the necessary precepts 

to billing authorities in accordance with the budget requirement above 
and the tax base notified by the District Councils, and to take any other 
action which may be necessary to give effect to the precepts; 

  
(g) That approval be given to the 2021/22 to 2024/25 capital programme as 

set out in Appendix F;  
  
(h) That the Director of Corporate Resources following consultation with the 

Lead Member for Resources be authorised to approve new capital 
schemes, including revenue costs associated with their delivery, shown 
as future developments in the capital programme, to be funded from 
funding available; 

 
(i) That the financial indicators required under the Prudential Code 

included in Appendix N, Annex 2 be noted and that the following limits 
be approved:  

 

31



 
(j) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to effect 

movement within the authorised limit for external debt between 
borrowing and other long-term liabilities;  

  
(k) That the following borrowing limits be approved for the period 2021/22 

to 2024/25: 
(i) Upper limit on fixed interest exposures 100%; 
(ii) Upper limit on variable rate exposures 50%; 
(iii)  Maturity of borrowing:- 

 

 
 
(iv)   An upper limit for principal sums invested for periods longer 

than 364 days is 10% of the portfolio. 

 
(l) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to enter into 

such loans or undertake such arrangements as necessary to finance 
capital payments in 2021/22, subject to the prudential limits in Appendix 
N;  

  
(m) That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix N, be approved 
including:  

(i) The Treasury Management Policy Statement, Appendix N; 
Annex 4; 

(ii) The Annual Statement of the Annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision as set out in Appendix N, Annex 1;   

 
(n) That the Capital Strategy (Appendix G), Corporate Asset Investment 

Fund Strategy (Appendix H), Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Appendix I), Earmarked Funds Policy (Appendix J) and Insurance 
Policy (Appendix L) be approved; 

 2021/22 
£m 

2022/23 
£m 

2023/24 
£m 

2024/25 
£m 

Operational boundary for external debt      
i) Borrowing 263 263 262 262 
ii)  Other long term liabilities 1 1 1 1 

TOTAL 264 264 263 263 

     
Authorised limit for external debt      
i)  Borrowing 273 273 272 272 
ii)  Other long term liabilities 1 1 1 1 

TOTAL 274 274 273 273 

 Upper Limit Lower Limit 

 % % 

Under 12 months 30 0 

12 months and within 24 months 30 0 

24 months and within 5 years 50 0 

5 years and within 10 years 70 0 

10 years and above 100 25 

32



 
(o) That it be noted that the Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rate 

Pool will continue for 2021/22; 
 
(p) That the Director of Corporate Resources following consultation with the 

Lead Member for Resources be authorised to make any changes to the 
provisional MTFS which may be required as a result of changes arising 
between the Cabinet and County Council meetings, noting that any 
changes will be reported to the County Council on 17th February 2021;  

 
(q) That it be noted that following the enactment of the relevant legislation a 

report will be presented to the Council’s Constitution Committee and 
thereafter to the County Council regarding the proposed addition to the 
County Council’s Constitution (Part 2, Article 12.04) to confirm that the 
Director of Corporate Resources, as the Chief Financial Officer, is the 
Responsible Officer for the Leicestershire County Council Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS);  

 
(r) That the Leicestershir
[...]
o become 
carbon neutral in its operations by 2030.  The Environment and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee and the Commission will have a role to play and both will 
therefore be looking at the Council’s Strategic Energy Property Strategy next 
month, which is a key delivery mechanism for the Environment Strategy in 
respect of the Council’s own property assets. The Environment Scrutiny 

39



Committee will also be looking at the new strategic approach to biodiversity 
issues. 
 
The budget process has highlighted the significant cost pressures on the 
Council of SEND and in particular transport cost.  A workshop is planned for 
later in March for members of the Children and Families and Environment and 
Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committees to consider the statementing 
process and how decisions are made regarding the provision of transport for 
these vulnerable young people.  Invites will also go to the relevant Cabinet 
Lead Members and to the Lead Member for Resources so that we can have a 
full and informed discussion on this matter. 
 
 
 

      Mr S. Galton CC 
     Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission 
 

40



REPORT OF THE CABINET 
 

DATES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report concerns the proposed dates for Council meetings in 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 

 
Background 
 
2. Standing Order 1(2) requires that in addition to the Annual Meeting of the 

Council and any meetings convened by the Chairman or members of the 
Council, meetings of the Council for the transaction of general business shall 
be held on such days as may be determined by the Council at its Annual 
Meeting on the recommendation of the Cabinet.  A date so determined may 
be varied by the Cabinet.  Dates for the 2022/23 municipal year have been 
included in order to provide members with advance notice of future meetings. 

 
3. The recommendation of the Cabinet on this matter is set out in the motion 

which appears below:- 
 

(Motion to be moved: 
 
That Council meetings in 2021/22 and 2022/23 be held on the 
following dates: - 

 

 Wednesday 7 July 2021  

 Wednesday 29 September 2021  

 Wednesday 1 December 2021  

 Wednesday 23 February 2022 (to consider the budget)  

 Wednesday 18 May 2022 (Annual meeting) 

 Wednesday 6 July 2022  

 Wednesday 28 September 2022  

 Wednesday 7 December 2022  

 Wednesday 22 February 2023 (to consider the budget)  

 Wednesday 17 May 2023 (Annual meeting) 

 

 
Background Papers 
 

Report to the Cabinet, 23rd March 2021 – Dates of Council meetings. 

41 Agenda Item 9a



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING – 19 MAY 2021 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

D. APPOINTMENT OF CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITY COMMITTEES DEALING WITH EDUCATION 

 

The Local Government Act 2000 requires local education authorities which maintain 
Church of England Schools to include at least one representative of the Church of 
England on any relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Subcommittee.  
Similar provision is included for Roman Catholic Schools that are maintained. 

 

The nomination for the Church of England representative must be made by the 
appropriate Diocesan Board of Education and for the Roman Catholic Church the 
nomination must be made by the Bishop of the appropriate Diocese. 

 

The following nominations have been received to serve on the Children and Families 
Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Church of England – Canon Carolyn Lewis 

 

Roman Catholic Church – Mr Neil Lockyer 

 

 

(Motion to be moved: 

 

That Canon Carolyn Lewis be appointed as Church of England 
representative and Mr Neil Lockyer be appointed as the Roman Catholic 
Church representative on the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (or other appropriate scrutiny committee dealing 
with Education) for the period ending with the County Council elections 
in 2025. 

 

 

J Sinnott 

 

 

 

43 Agenda Item 10d



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To receive the report of the Returning Officer.
	5 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17 February 2021.
	Leaders Position Statement 17.02.2021
	Lead Member for Health Position Statement 17.02.2021
	Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission Position Statement 17.02.2021

	9a Dates of Council Meetings 2021/22 and 2022/23.
	10d To appoint church representatives to serve on the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chief Executive.



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 MAY 2021 

 

PRESENT 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC, Mr. R. Ashman CC, Mr. N. D. Bannister CC, Mr. T. Barkley CC, 
Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Ms. L. Broadley CC, Mr. B. Champion CC, 
Mr. N. Chapman CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mr. M. Frsiby CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC, Mr. K. Ghattoraya  CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mr. D. J. Grimley CC, 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC, Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC, 
Mr. D. Harrison CC, Mr. R. Hills CC, Mr. Max Hunt CC, Mr. P. King CC, 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC, Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC, 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, Ms. Betty Newton CC, Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC, 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr T. Parton CC, 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr. L. Phillimore CC, Mr J. Poland CC, 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, Mr. G. Welsh CC, Mrs. A. Wright CC and 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

1. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Mullaney and carried: 
 
“That Mr Dan Harrison be elected Chairman for the period until the next 
Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 
Mr Harrison read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
which was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive. 
  
Mr Harrison took the Chair and thanked his proposer and seconder and 
members of the Council for electing him. 
  
The Chairman thanked Mrs Posnett for her services to the County during her 
period of office as Chairman.  Mr Rushton, Mr Mullaney and Mr Hunt each 
joined the Chairman in associating their Groups with the thanks to Mrs 
Posnett.  Mrs Posnett thanked members for their generous remarks. 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC (in the Chair) 
 

2. TO ELECT A VICE CHAIRMAN. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Mullaney and carried:- 
   
“That Dr Kevin Feltham be appointed Vice-Chairman for the period until the 
next Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 
Dr Feltham read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office 



which was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive. 
  
Dr Feltham thanked his proposer and seconder for their generous remarks 
and members of the Council for appointing him as Vice-Chairman. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

Mr Brian Page 
 
The Chairman reported with great sadness the death of former County 
Councillor Mr Brian Page.  He served on the County Council representing the 
Glenfields electoral division from 2001 to 2013.   
 
Mr Page served as a member of the Cabinet from 2007 to 2010. He also 
served on the Scrutiny Commission, Resources Scrutiny Committee, the 
Standards Committee and the Pensions Board. 
 
Members joined the Chairman by standing in silent tribute to Mr Page. 
 
Welcome to new Members of the County Council 
 
The Chairman congratulated all Members on their election, or re-election, to 
the County Council and offered a warm welcome to new County Councillors 
attending their first meeting of the County Council.  He also commented on 
the unique circumstances of having three generations of the same family 
serving on the County Council.  
 
Covid-19 Arrangements 
 
The ongoing restrictions and caution surrounding Covid-19 had seen the 
Annual Meeting move from County Hall for the first time.  The Chairman was 
grateful to Loughborough University for hosting the meeting and allowing 
members to come together for the first time in over a year.  
 
Armed Forces Day 
 
As a prelude to Armed Forces Day, the Chairman would be taking part in a 
pre-recorded Flag-Raising ceremony at the Stand Easy Memorial on Monday 
7th June, at 10.30am.  He had been unable to extend an invitation to all 
members this year, but the video would be made available for all to watch at 
the beginning of Armed Forces Week on Monday 21st June.  
 
On Saturday 26th June, together with the Lord-Lieutenant and Lord Mayor of 
Leicester, the Chairman would be attending a special service at Leicester 
Cathedral to mark Armed Forces Day.  Once again, the event was being held 
cautiously and so invitations had been restricted. However, all members were 
invited to watch the live stream of the Service via the Cathedral’s website on 
the 26th.   
 
County Service 
 
The Chairman hoped to host the County Service later this year.  All Members 
would receive an invitation in due course. 



4. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER. 

The Chief Executive presented the report of the Returning Officer on the 
persons duly elected to the County Council at the elections which had been 
held on 6 May 2021.  
  
The Chairman congratulated all members on their election and in particular 
extended a welcome to new members. 
 

5. MINUTES. 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and carried:- 
 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17 February 2021, 
copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.” 
 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5). 

(A) Mr Hunt asked the following question of the Leader or his 
nominee: 

 
“1. A recent paper to Cabinet concerning a major road proposal included 

a specific section listing the “Environmental Implications”.  Will this be 
a regular part of reports on major road proposals and will they detail 
negatives as well as positives? 

 
2. The same report included a statement of conformance with the 

Council’s Environment Strategy to (A) “Reduce our own greenhouse 
gas emissions and those in the wider county where we have influence” 
and (F) “Reduce the environmental impacts of travel and transport” 
these aims were proposed to be met by a reduction in “exhaust 
emissions through reducing acceleration/deceleration events”.  What 
is the evidence that the exhaust emissions (CO2, NOx, etc) will be 
reduced if the volume of traffic increases as expected? 

 
3. What will be the effect on air quality, taking into account particulates 

from tyres and brakes, if traffic increases as predicted? 
 
4. Is it time to evaluate the environmental impacts of all major road 

projects and do so in a consistent accepted form, even if they can also 
demonstrate a significant contribution to jobs and the economy?” 

 
 



Mr Pain replied as follows: 
 
“1. Yes, Environmental Implications is a standard section in Cabinet 

reports and will summarise both negative and positive impacts. 
 
2. Current evidence provided by the Department for Transport and 

European Union suggests that more efficient driving (i.e. reduced 
acceleration/deceleration, braking and idling) can reduce exhaust 
emissions by around 10%.  In order to secure funding from central 
government for Major Transport and Highway schemes, the proposals 
must be assessed in line with government guidance.  The strategic 
modelling work carried out as part of this assessment indicates that 
the impact of exhaust emissions will be reduced when compared to 
the proposed scheme not being implemented as the additional 
capacity at key junctions will support more uniform traffic flow and 
movement.  Irrespective of whether the scheme is or is not successful 
in receiving government funding, the volume of traffic is predicted to 
continue to increase along this corridor (the section of A50/A511 
between Field Head roundabout and Hoo Ash Roundabout) with the 
inevitable increase in exhaust emissions.   

 
3. If traffic increases as predicted and the scheme is not implemented, 

then air quality would be expected to deteriorate.  As above, the 
assessment of the proposals indicates that particulates along with 
other emissions will be reduced if the scheme is delivered.  

 
4. Allocation of funding for major road projects from central government 

is currently subject to business case assessment in line with 
government guidance.  The economic evaluation as a part of the 
business case requires the environmental impacts of major road 
schemes to be assessed and any impacts, both negative and positive 
to be monetarised.  Schemes which cannot demonstrate a benefit to 
cost ratio of at least 2:1 when all impacts are taken into account are 
unlikely to be funded.” 

 

8. POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8. 

The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters: 
 

 Welcome to new Members; 

 Member Induction, Learning and Development Programme; 

 Covid-19; 

 Honorary Aldermen; 

 The New Term. 
 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes. 
 

9. REPORT OF THE CABINET. 

(a) Dates of Council Meetings 2021/22 and 2022/23.   

 
It was moved by Mr Shepherd, seconded by Mr Rushton and carried: 



 
“That Council meetings in 2021/22 and 2022/23 be held on the following 
dates: - 

 Wednesday 7 July 2021 

 Wednesday 29 September 2021 

 Wednesday 1 December 2021 

 Wednesday 23 February 2022 (to consider the budget) 

 Wednesday 18 May 2022 (Annual meeting) 

 Wednesday 6 July 2022 

 Wednesday 28 September 2022 

 Wednesday 7 December 2022 

 Wednesday 22 February 2023 (to consider the budget) 

 Wednesday 17 May 2023 (Annual meeting).” 
 

10. TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING APPOINTMENTS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ITEMS 11 AND 12 OF STANDING ORDER 4: 

 

(a) To appoint the Leader (and to note the members which the 
Leader proposes to appoint to the Cabinet);   

 
It was moved by Mrs Taylor, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried: 
 
“That Mr N J Rushton be appointed Leader of the Council for the period until 
the next Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 
It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried: 
 
“That it be noted that the Leader proposes to appoint the members named on 
list ‘1’ as members of the Cabinet.” 
 
A copy of list 1 is filed with these minutes. 
 

(b) To appoint such Cabinet Support Members as the Council 
considers appropriate;   

 
It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried: 
 
“That the following members be appointed as Cabinet Support Members until 
the next Annual Meeting of the County Council, as provided for in Article 7 of 
the Council’s Constitution:- 
 
Mr R Ashman 
Mr T Parton 
Mrs B Seaton 
Mrs M Wright.” 
 
42 members voted for the motion; 13 voted against. 
 

(c) To appoint members of the Scrutiny Commission, Board and 
Committees;   

 
It was moved by Mr Shepherd, seconded by Mr Charlesworth and carried: 



 
Membership 
 
“That the membership of the Scrutiny Commission, Boards and Committees 
as set out in List ‘2’ and the Chairmen Elect and Spokespersons named in 
List ‘3’ be approved.” 
 
Substitutes 
 
“That the Chief Executive be authorised to make and terminate appointments 
to the Commission, committees, boards and other County Council bodies 
(not including the Cabinet) in accordance with the wishes of the political 
groups to whom the seat in question has been allocated, subject in the case 
of those bodies set out in list ‘2’ to the Group giving one day’s notice to the 
Chief Executive of its wishes.” 
 
A copy of list ‘2’ and list ‘3’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
(d) To appoint church representatives to serve on the Children and 

Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chief 
Executive.   

 
It was moved by Mr Shepherd, seconded by Mr Charlesworth and carried: 
 
“That Canon Carolyn Lewis be appointed as Church of England 
representative and Mr Neil Lockyer be appointed as the Roman Catholic 
Church representative on the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (or other appropriate scrutiny committee dealing with Education) 
for the period ending with the County Council elections in 2025.” 
 
 
 
 
2.00 pm – 3.08 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 May 2021 
 


